
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Standards 
Committee 
 
 
 

Thu 25 Jul 

2013 

7.00 pm 
 
Committee Room 2 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 
 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when t
[...]
tions of Interest  
To invite Councillors to declare any interests they may have 
in items on the agenda. 
 
  

3. Minutes  
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of 
the Standards Committee held on 8th April 2013. 
 
(Minutes attached) 
 

(Pages 1 - 6)  

Chief Executive 

4. Monitoring Officer's 
Report  

To receive a report from the Monitoring Officer on any 
matters of relevance to the Committee. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(No Direct Ward Relevance)  

(Pages 7 - 10)  

Head of Legal, Equalities 
and Democratic Services 



 

 

Standards 
Committee  

 

 

           25th July 2013 

 

 

5. Parish Council Report (if 
any)  

To consider any report from the Feckenham Parish Council 
Representative on any matters of relevance to the 
Committee. 
 
(Oral report) 
 
(Astwood Bank & Feckenham Ward)  

6. Localism Act 2011 - 
Updated Arrangements 
for Handling Standards 
Complaints Against 
Members  

To consider a report on a 12 month review of the working of 
the adopted Arrangements for Handling Complaints against 
Members under the new Standards regime. 
 
(Report attached) 
  
 
 
(No Direct Ward Relevance)  

(Pages 11 - 26)  

Head of Legal, Equalities 
and Democratic Services 

7. Work Programme  
To consider and review the Committee’s Work Programme. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(No Direct Ward Relevance)  

(Pages 27 - 32)  

Head of Legal, Equalities 
and Democratic Services 

8. Exclusion of the Public  
Should it prove necessary, in the opinion of the Chief 
Executive, to exclude the public from the meeting at any 
point during the proceedings in relation to any item(s) of 
business on the grounds that either exempt and/or 
confidential information is likely to be divulged, the following 
resolution(s) will be moved: 
  
"That under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended, it/they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act, 
as amended, the relevant paragraphs of that part being (...to 
be specified by the Chairman at the meeting), and that it is in 
the public interest to do so.”, and/or 
  
"That under Section 100 A of the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended, it/they involve the likely disclosure of 
confidential information which would be in breach of an 
obligation of confidence." 

  

 
 
 
 



 
 

 

 

STANDARDS 

Committee 

  

 

8th April 2013 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Pat Witherspoon (Chair), Councillor Michael Braley (Vice-
Chair) and Councillors Phil Mould, Debbie Taylor and Derek Taylor 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Michael Collins (Independent Observer), Megan Harrison (Independent 
Person) and Fiona Hawker (Feckenham Parish Council Representative – 
non-voting co-opted)  

  

 Committee Services Officer: 
 
D Parker-Jones 

  

  

 
18. WELCOME - MEGAN HARRISON  

 
The Chair welcomed Mrs Megan Harrison and introduced her to the 
members of the Committee. 
 
Mrs Harrison was the Independent Person appointed by the 
authority under the new standards regime and was present to 
observe the Committee. 
 

19. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

21. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee held on 
12th December 2012 were submitted. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



   

STANDARDS 

Committee 

 
 

 

8th April 2013 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee held 
on 12th December 2012 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 

22. MONITORING OFFICER'S REPORT  
 
Members received a report from the Monitoring Officer (MO) 
outlining the current position in relation to matters of relevance to 
the Committee. 
 
The Democratic Services Officer (DSO) presented the report and 
responded to Members’ questions. 
 
A concern was raised by one Member that, in the interests of 
natural justice, the membership of an Assessment Sub-Committee 
should be made known to the subject Member; a concern which the 
Member concerned stated he had previously raised with both the 
Monitoring Officer and Deputy Monitoring Officer.   It was the 
Member’s view that subject Members had a right to know who was 
considering a complaint against them, and also that the subject 
Member should be able to raise any concerns in relation to the 
membership of an Assessment Sub-Committee if they were 
unhappy with this.    
 
The Chair highlighted the role of the Assessment Sub-Committee, 
which was to determine whether, in the absence of any local 
resolution of a complaint, the matter should be referred for 
investigation.  It was not the Sub-Committee’s role to determine 
whether there had been a failure by the subject Member to comply 
with the Code of Conduct. 
 
The DSO reminded Members that matters relating to a complaint 
would normally remain confidential until such time as, in the event 
of a formal investigation taking place, the investigation had been 
completed and the Investigating Officer’s findings were made 
known.  She added that, at the point of a complaint being referred 
to an Assessment Sub-Committee, she personally was required to 
check that none of the Sub-Committee members had a particular 
interest in the matter at hand, including any of the parties involved 
in the complaint, which would in turn affect their ability to consider 
the complaint.     
 
The Independent Observer commented that the lack on 
independent members under the new regime did not help the 
situation, which it was noted was a change brought about by the 
Localism Act 2011.  The Parish Council Representative asked 
whether it would assist matters if Members were asked whether 

Page 2



   

STANDARDS 

Committee 

 
 

 

8th April 2013 

 
they had objections to any particular Members considering a 
complaint against them, which could be referred to on receipt of a 
complaint. 
 
The DSO confirmed that she would take back the comments raised 
to the MO. 
 
In relation to Member Training, the Independent Observer asked 
whether he could be provided with details of the content of the 
Safeguarding Children and Vulnerable Adults training session, 
which he might wish to attend.  The DSO agreed to obtain the 
relevant details and to forward these on to him. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
subject to the required follow-up action by the Democratic 
Services Officer as detailed in the preamble above, the report 
of the Monitoring Officer be noted.  
 

23. PARISH COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVE'S REPORT  
 
The Feckenham Parish Council Representative apologised for her 
and the Deputy Parish Representative’s absence from the last 
meeting owing to work commitments.   
 
She advised that Mr Wreide Poole was due to take over the role of 
Deputy Parish Representative and that he would hopefully be in a 
position to attend the next meeting of the Committee to observe.    
 
She added that no complaints had been made against Feckenham 
Parish Councillors and that the Parish Council had adopted its own 
Code of Conduct.  One dispensation had been granted to the 
Parish Councillors which had enabled them to discuss and vote on 
budget and precept matters. 
 
The Chair asked how frequently the Parish Council met.  The 
Parish Representative confirmed that this was usually 9 or 10 times 
a year.  There were usually 7 Feckenham Parish Councillors, with 1 
vacancy at present.  
 
The Democratic Services Officer reminded the Parish 
Representative that the Parish Council was required to notify the 
Electoral Services team of any councillor change, including any 
resulting vacancies and co-options. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Parish Council Representative’s report be noted. 
 

Page 3



   

STANDARDS 

Committee 

 
 

 

8th April 2013 

 
 

24. REVIEW OF OPERATION OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
Members reviewed the general operation of the Committee since 
the establishment of the new Standards Committee in July 2012.  It 
was also noted that a report on a 12 month review of the new 
regime was due to be considered by the Committee at its meeting 
on 25th July 2013. 
 
The comments raised earlier in the meeting in relation to 
Assessment Sub-Committees were noted. 
 
Members felt that it would be sensible to increase the size of the 
Committee, to assist in both meeting a quorum for a meeting and 
allowing flexibility with Sub-Committee memberships. 
 
It was agreed that the Monitoring Officer be asked to take forward 
to the Annual Meeting of the Council in May a possible increase in 
size of the membership of the Standards Committee, as part of the 
consideration of the Appointment of Committees report. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the comments detailed in the preamble above be noted and the 
Monitoring Officer be asked to take forward to the Annual 
Meeting of the Council in May the proposal to increase the size 
of the membership of the Standards Committee. 
 

25. CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2013/14  
 
Members were asked to note the agreed dates for the meetings of 
the Committee for the 2013/14 Municipal Year. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the meeting dates be noted. 
 

26. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members considered the future Work Programme of the 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Work Programme be approved. 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



   

STANDARDS 

Committee 

 
 

 

8th April 2013 

 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 7.39 pm 
 
 
                                                                                      ???????????????. 
                                                                                                            Chair                                                     

Page 5



Page 6



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS 

COMMITTEE                                                25th July 2013 

 

 

MONITORING OFFICER’S REPORT  
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor John Fisher, Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Management 

Portfolio Holder 
[...]
anuary 

to 30th June 2013.  
 
3.4 The investigation into the complaint previously referred to the Monitoring 

Officer for investigation is currently ongoing. 
 
 Deputy Parish Council Representative  
 
3.5 Mr Wreide Poole is now the Deputy Feckenham Parish Council 

Representative on the Standards Committee.  Mr Poole has been invited to 
observe meetings of the Committee in the event he is required to substitute 
for Ms Fiona Hawker, Feckenham Parish Council Representative, at any 
stage. 

 
 Customer / Equalities and Diversity Implications 
 
3.6 Any process for managing standards of behaviour for elected and co-opted 

Councillors must be accessible to the public.  It is therefore proposed that 
an impact assessment will be carried out on the complaints process when 
established, to ensure accessibility.   

 
3.7 In addition, it is proposed that the new arrangements will be publicised on 

the Council's website and that Officers will work to ensure that members of 
the public are made aware of the process for making a complaint through all 
existing community engagement events. 
 

4. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
 The main risks associated with the details included in this report are: 
  

• Risk of challenge to Council decisions; and 

• Risk of complaints about elected Members.   
 
 

Page 8



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS 

COMMITTEE                                                25th July 2013 

 

 

5. APPENDICES 
 
 None 
 
6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011 
Standards report to Full Council on 21st May 2012 
 

 
AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 
Name:     Debbie Parker-Jones    
Email:     d.parkerjones@redditchandbromsgrove.gov.uk   
Tel:         01527 881411      
 

Page 9



Page 10



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS 

COMMITTEE                                                                25th July 2013 

 
LOCALISM ACT 2011 – UPDATED ARRANGEMENTS FOR HANDLING 
STANDARDS COMPLAINTS AGAINST MEMBERS 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder 
Councillor John Fisher, Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Management 

Portfolio Holder Consulted Yes  

Relevant Head of Service 
Claire Felton, Head of Legal, Equalities and 
Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Ward Councillor(s) Consulted N/A 

Non-Key Decision  

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 On 23 July 2012, the Council adopted Arrangements for Handling Complaints 

against Members under the new Standards regime introduced by the Localism 
Act 2011, to be reviewed after a year. 
 

 1.2 This Report incorporates a review of the working of the adopted Arrangements 
and suggests some amendment to them, which have come about as a result of 
their application over the last year. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that 
 

1) The Arrangements for Managing Standards Complaints under the 
Localism Act (version 2) as attached at Appendix 1, be adopted; and  
 

2) The role of the former Independent Member, who has served as a non-
voting Independent Observer on the Standards Committee for the past 
year shall continue for the coming year.    
 
and RESOLVE that 
 

3) The make-up of the panels for Hearings Sub-Committee as set out at 
Appendix 2 be agreed. 

 
3. KEY ISSUES 

 
Financial Implications 

 
3.1 None. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 11



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS 

COMMITTEE                                                                25th July 2013 

 
Legal Implications 
 

3.2       Under sections 28(6) and (7) of the Localism Act 2011, the Council must have in   
      place arrangements under which allegations that a Member or co-opted Member  
      of the authority (or Parish Council within the authority’s area) has failed to  
      comply with that authority’s Code of Conduct can be investigated and decisions 
      made on such allegations. 
 

3.3       Such Arrangements were adopted and it was agreed that they would be 
      reviewed after the first year in operation.  
 

Service / Operational Implications 
 
Arrangements for Handling Standards Complaints against Members. 
 

3.4      In the first year of the operation of the new Standards regime introduced by the 
     Localism Act 2011 and the Arrangements for handling complaints against 
     Members, the Monitoring Officer has dealt with a number of complaints. The 
     general thrust of the Arrangements is that, in consultation with the Independent 
     Person, a “local resolution” should be explored in the first instance and generally 
     this approach has been successful. 
 

3.5     The Code of Conduct regarding Member interests includes two types of   
     interests: those which are classed in the Localism Act 2011 as “Disclosable 
     Pecuniary Interests” [DPIs] and defined in “The Relevant Authorities (Disclosable 
     Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012, and those which are classed as “Other 
     Disclosable Interests” [ODIs] as described in the Code. 
 
     Referral of Complaints to Police 
 

3.6      A breach of the provisions in the Localism Act relating to DPI is potentially 
     a criminal offence, to be investigated by the Police and prosecuted by (or on 
     behalf of) the Director of Public Prosecutions.  A complaint regarding breach of a 
     DPI could be made to the Monitoring Officer but could equally be referred directly 
     by a complainant to the Police. 
 

3.7      The existing Arrangements were formally adopted by the Council on 23 July  
     2012 
 
     Paragraph 4.3 provides: “If a complaint identifies possible criminal conduct or 
     breach of other regulation by any person, the Monitoring Officer has the power to  
     refer the matter to the Police or other regulatory agency. The Monitoring Officer 
     will, at the same time and in consultation with the Independent Person, continue 
     to undertake any separate course of action which might be deemed necessary 
     on behalf of the authority in relation to the com
[...]
reflect this proposal so that in future cases, the Monitoring 
        Officer, having consulted with the Independent Person, will then consult with the 
        Chair of the Standards Committee  to agree that that the matter be referred for 
        investigation.   
 
3.15 It is envisaged that the Chair of the Committee would inform the Vice-Chair and 
        this has also been added to the proposed Arrangements.  
 
3.16  The proposed changes to the Arrangements are highlighted in bold italics in 
         Appendix.  
 
        Role of former Independent Member  
 
3.17  Members may recall that when the new Standards regime was established a year  
         ago, the Council agreed that, as a transitional arrangement, a former Independent 
         Member of the previous Standards Committee should be co-opted on to the new 
         Committee established under the Localism Act, as a non-voting Independent      
 Observer. 
 
3.18  It is recommended that this arrangement should continue for the coming year.     
 
           Parish Council Representative on Standards Committee   
 
3.19   The composition of the Standards Committee under the Localism Act as adopted  
           by the Council included one representative from Feckenham Parish Council to 
           be co-opted onto the Committee as a non-voting member of the Committee.  
 
3.20    There have been no complaints regarding Parish Council Members in the last 
           year and there is no proposal to alter this arrangement. 
  

Customer / Equalities and Diversity Implications  
 

4.        The new arrangements will be publicised on the Council's website and Officers 
will work to ensure that members of the public are made aware of the process for 
making a complaint through all existing community engagement events. 
 

5. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
 Recommending the inclusion of the proposals made in this report in the overall 

arrangements for the processing of complaints against members/co-opted 
members
[...]
r will, 
following consultation with the Independent Person and depending on the nature 

Page 20



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS 

COMMITTEE                                                                25th July 2013 

 
and seriousness of the failure in question, determine whether to send the matter 
for a local hearing of the Hearings Sub-Committee of the Standards Committee 
or to seek to resolve the matter via local resolution. 
 
Local Resolution 

 
7.2 If the Monitoring Officer attempts to conclude the matter via local resolution she 

will, in consultation with the Independent Person, liaise with the relevant parties 
to seek to agree a fair resolution, with a view to ensuring higher standards of 
conduct by the subject Member in the future.  If a fair resolution is agreed and 
the subject Member complies with the suggested resolution the Monitoring 
Officer will write to the relevant parties to confirm the position and will report the 
matter to the Standards Committee for information.  The matter will then be 
closed.  

 
7.3 If the complainant tells the Monitoring Officer that any proposed resolution is not, 

in their view, adequate, or if the subject Member is not prepared to undertake 
any proposed action, such as giving an apology, the Monitoring Officer will, in 
consultation with the Independent Person, determine whether to close the matter 
without further action or to refer it for a local hearing.  The Monitoring Officer will 
write to the relevant parties to confirm her decision and the reasons(s) for the 
decision. 

 
 Local Hearing 

 

7.4 The Council has delegated authority to the Monitoring Officer, in consultation 
with the Party Group Leaders, to determine the process for managing an 
investigation and a hearing.  
 

7.5 The Hearings Sub-Committee will decide whether the subject Member has failed 
to comply with the Code of Conduct and, if so, whether to take any action in 
respect of the Member. 
 

7.6     The Hearings Su
[...]
ember an opportunity to make representations 
in relation to the failure and will consult the Independent Person, and will then 
decide what action, if any, to take in respect of the matter. 
 

 
8. Action that can be taken where a Member has failed to comply with the 

Code of Conduct 
 

8.1 The Council has delegated to the Standards Committee and the Monitoring 
Officer authority to administer complaints in accordance with the agreed process.  
The following actions may be taken after a hearing: 

 
8.1.1 Publish findings in respect of the Member’s conduct; 
 
8.1.2 Report findings to Council, or to the Parish Council, for information; 

 
8.1.3 Recommend to the Member’s Group Leader (or in the case of un-grouped 

Members, recommend to Council or to Committees) that he/she be 
removed from any or all Committees or Sub-Committees of the Council; 
 

8.1.4 Recommend to the Leader of the Council that the Member be removed 
from the Cabinet, or removed from particular Portfolio responsibilities; 

 
8.1.5 Instruct the Monitoring Officer to, or recommend that the Parish Council, 

arrange training for the Member; 
 
8.1.6 Remove the Member, or recommend to the Parish Council that the 

Member be removed, from all outside appointments to which he/she has 
been appointed or nominated by the authority or by the Parish Council; 

 
8.1.7 Withdraw, or recommend to the Parish Council that it withdraws, facilities 

provided to the Member by the Council, such as a computer, website 
and/or email and Internet access; or 

 

Page 22



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS 

COMMITTEE                                                                25th July 2013 

 
8.1.8 Exclude, or recommend that the Parish Council exclude, the Member from 

the Council’s offices or other premises, with the exception of meeting 
rooms as necessary for attending Council, Committee and Sub-
Committee meetings. 

 
8.2 There is no power to suspend or disqualify the Member or to withdraw Memb
[...]
from the Monitoring 
Officer following an investigation into a 
complaint concerning the Members’ Code of 
Conduct; 

h.   considering and determining allegations that a 
Councillor or co-opted Councillor may have 
failed to follow the Code of Conduct and where 
a breach of the Code is established making 
recommendations as to any sanctions to the 
appropriate person or body; 

i.  the exercise of g – h above in relation to the 
Parish Councils in the Council's area and the 
members of those parish Councils; 

j.  monitoring, and reviewing the operation of the 
Protocol on Member-Officer relations; and 

k. monitoring and reviewing the operation of the 
Protocol on Member-Member Relations. 

 

Page 31



Page 32


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Monitoring Officer's Report
	6 Localism Act 2011 - Updated Arrangements for Handling Standards Complaints Against Members
	7 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 Chair 
 

  
 

STANDARDS 

Committee 

 
 

 
 

25th July 2013 
 

MINUTES Borough Councillors Present: 

  
Councillor Pat Witherspoon (Chair), and Councillors Michael Braley 
(Vice-Chair), Michael Chalk, Roger Hill (substituting for Derek Taylor), 
Alan Mason (substituting for Andy Fry), Phil Mould and Yvonne Smith 
(substituting for Joe Baker)  
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Michael Collins (Independent Observer) 
Fiona Hawker (Feckenham Parish Council Representative – non-voting 
co-opted) 
Wreide Poole (Deputy Feckenham Parish Council Representative –
Observer) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 C Felton and C Flanagan 
 

 Committee Officers: 
 

 D Parker-Jones 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Borough 
Councillors Joe Baker, Andrew Fry, Luke Stephens and Derek 
Taylor. 
 
Councillor Yvonne Smith was confirmed as a substitute for 
Councillor Baker, Councillor Alan Mason was confirmed as a 
substitute for Councillor Fry and Councillor Roger Hill was 
confirmed as a substitute for Councillor Taylor. 
 
Apologies were also received on behalf of Mrs Megan Harrison, 
Independent Person and observer.   
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 



  
 

STANDARDS 

Committee 

 
 

 

25th July 2013 

 

3. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee held on 8th 
April 2013 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee held 
on 8th April 2013 be confirmed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair. 
 

4. MONITORING OFFICER'S REPORT  
 
Members received a report from the Monitoring Officer (MO) 
outlining the current position in relation to matters of relevance to 
the Committee. 
 
The MO advised that no complaints had been received against 
Members during the six month period 1st January to 30th June 
2013.  She added that the investigation into the complaint which 
had previously been referred to her by the Standards Assessment 
Sub-Committee for investigation was currently ongoing.   
 
A Member queried how long it was likely to be before the 
investigation reached its conclusion, which the MO advised was 
imminent.  It was noted that the investigation had been ongoing for 
some time, and that whilst it was always hoped that investigations 
would be concluded as quickly as possible this depended on the 
availability of the Members/parties involved.  Occasionally there 
would be issues outside of a particular party’s control which could 
delay the process, which had regrettably happened in this case. 
 
The MO welcomed Mr Wreide Poole, the new Deputy Feckenham 
Parish Council Representative, to the meeting and thanked him for 
taking on the role of Deputy. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report of the Monitoring Officer be noted. 
 

5. PARISH COUNCIL REPORT (IF ANY)  
 
The Feckenham Parish Council Representative advised that she 
had nothing to report to the Committee on and Mr Wreide Poole, 
the new Deputy Parish Representative, was welcomed to the 
meeting. 
 
 



  
 

STANDARDS 

Committee 

 
 

 

25th July 2013 

 

RESOLVED that 
 
the position be noted. 
 

6. LOCALISM ACT 2011 - UPDATED ARRANGEMENTS FOR 
HANDLING STANDARDS COMPLAINTS AGAINST MEMBERS  
 
The Committee considered a report on a 12-month review of the 
working of the adopted Arrangements for Handling Complaints 
against Members under the new standards regime introduced by 
the Localism Act 2012. 
 
The report suggested some amendments to the current 
Arrangements which had arisen as a result of their application over 
the last year.  The amendments focussed on: 
 

 the referral of complaints to the Police and any separate 
course of action to be taken by the Monitoring Officer in such 
cases, including the information which could be provided by 
the MO on such complaints before the outcome of any 
resulting Police actions was known; and  

 the role of the Assessment Sub-Committee. 
 
The roles of the Independent Observer and Parish Council 
Representative on the Committee, together with the make-up of the 
Hearings Sub-Committee panels, were also detailed in the report. 
 
Officers responded to Member questions on the current 
Arrangements and the proposed changes.   
 
Under section 8 of the Arrangements (Action that can be taken 
where a Member has failed to comply with the Code of Conduct) 
Officers advised that Members could only be recommended for 
removal from any or all Committees or Sub-Committees of the 
Council, and not from the (full) Council, as Council was not a 
committee of itself. 
 
In relation to the Hearings Sub-Committee panels, it was noted that 
the recent changes in membership of the Standards Committee 
necessitated a change to the previously established Sub-
Committees.  Members agreed the proposed make-up of the new 
Sub-Committees.  In doing so, it was noted that any Sub-
Committees would take place in strict rotation and that, if 
necessary, other suitably trained Members could substitute on the 
Sub-Committees. 
 



  
 

STANDARDS 

Committee 

 
 

 

25th July 2013 

 

It was noted that there was no proposal to alter the Council’s 
previous decision to include a non-voting co-opted Feckenham 
Parish Council Representative on the Standards Committee.  
 
The Committee supported the recommended amendments to the 
Arrangements as detailed in the revised (version 2) Arrangements 
attached at Appendix 1 to the report.  Members also supported the 
recommended continuation of the non-voting Independent Observer 
on the Standards Committee for the coming year.  
 
In response to a Member’s question the MO advised that in cases 
where the Police investigated a complaint and concluded that no 
action was required in relation to the complaint, this related to 
criminal proceedings only.  There could therefore still be standards 
of behaviour linked with the complaint which the Council, via the 
MO, might wish to look at separately.  This was akin to the position 
with taxi drivers who might not be prosecuted by the courts on a 
matter but who could still be required to go before the Council’s 
Taxi Licensing Committee to ascertain whether or not they were a 
fit and proper person to hold a driver’s licence. 
 
In cases where the MO had been unsuccessful in resolving a 
complaint locally and felt that the only remaining option was to 
proceed with an investigation, Members supported the proposal to 
remove the Assessment Sub-Committee stage and to replace this 
with MO consultation with the Independent Person and Chair of the 
Standards Committee to proceed to investigation.  It was noted was 
Redditch was the only authority in the county to have an 
Assessment Sub-Committee which Officers felt, on experience, did 
not gel with the new arrangements.  The limitations placed on the 
Assessment Sub-Committee which had met to consider the one 
complaint referred to it since the establishment of the new regime 
were noted, the membership of which had themselves felt that the 
decision to investigate could instead have been best dealt with by 
the MO, Independent Person and Chair of the Standards 
Committee.  
 
In order to assist members of the public in understanding the 
complaints process, a Member requested whether a flowchart or 
equivalent could be produced explaining the process.  Officers 
advised that a detailed flowchart had been drawn up as part of the 
initial changes under the new regime, which unfortunately was 
equally as detailed.  Officers agreed therefore to produce a brief 
user-friendly explanatory note detailing the complaint Arrangements 
once the Council had considered the recommended changes.  This 
would then be published on the Council’s website. 
 
 



  
 

STANDARDS 

Committee 

 
 

 

25th July 2013 

 

RECOMMENDED that 
 
1) the Arrangements for Managing Standards Complaints 

under the Localism Act 2011 (version 2), as attached at 
Appendix 1 to the report, be adopted; and 
 

2) the role of the former Independent Member, who has 
served as a non-voting Independent Observer on the 
Standards Committee for the past year, continue for the 
coming year, and 
 

RESOLVED that 
 
3) the following Hearings Sub-Committees be agreed: 

 
Sub-Committee 1 
 
Councillor P. Witherspoon (Chair), Councillor M. Chalk 
and Councillor J. Baker 
 
Sub-Committee 2 
 
Councillor A. Fry (Chair), Councillor M. Braley and 
Councillor B. Quinney 
 
Sub-Committee 3 
 
Councillor Derek Taylor (Chair), Councillor P. Mould and 
Councillor L. Stephens 

 
7. WORK PROGRAMME  

 
Members considered the future Work Programme of the 
Committee. 
 
It was noted that no business was currently listed on the Work 
Programme for the next meeting of the Committee scheduled for 
24th October 2013.  Officers advised that if no items requiring the 
Committee’s attention arose before then the meeting would likely be 
cancelled. 
 
A Member queried how any resolution of the ongoing complaint 
investigation would be communicated to the Committee. 
 
The MO stated that this would either be detailed in the next MO’s 
Report, or if no meeting were to take place in October then a 
separate communication would be issued to the members of the 
Committee confirming the outcome.   



  
 

STANDARDS 

Committee 

 
 

 

25th July 2013 

 

 
It was noted that, as a general rule, once any formal investigation 
had been completed and the Investigating Officer’s (IO) finding was 
known the complaint could be made public.  If any party wished to 
make a request for either anonymity or confidentiality in relation to 
any aspect of a complaint they could do so and this would be 
considered by the MO or by the Hearings Sub-Committee where a 
matter progressed to hearing stage.  
 
Members were further advised that, in accordance with the 
Arrangements for handling standards complaints, should the IO find 
that there was evidence of failure by the subject Member to comply 
with Code of Conduct and the MO was satisfied with the IO’s 
findings, the MO would, following consultation with the Independent 
Person and depending on the nature and seriousness of the failure 
in question, determine whether to send the matter for a local 
hearing of the Hearings Sub-Committee of the Standards 
Committee, or to seek to resolve the matter via local resolution. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
subject to the comments detailed in the preamble above, the 
Work Programme be approved. 
 
 
 
      
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 7.36 pm 
                                                                          
 
                                                                                        ………………………………………...….. 
                                                                                                                  Chair 


